PROFEEDER X, X-XL,
COMPACT & COMPACT-XL
USER MANUAL
Revision: 2021-11
EasyRobotics ApS ProFeeder X, X-XL, Compact & Compact-XL User-Manual Page 1 of 26
Table of content
1. Introduction/intended use ....................................................................... 2
2. Safety notice ......................................................................................... 2

Revision: 2021-11
EasyRobotics ApS ProFeeder X, X-XL, Compact & Compact-XL User-Manual Page 3 of 26
3. Ordering key
Base Setup
X ProFeeder X Base
C ProFeeder Compact Base
Version
1 Standard
2 XL version
3 For mounting robot (PFC only)
Drawer setup
01 60kg drawer  (max 6x drawers)
10 120kg drawer  (max 10x drawers)
Airlock Setup
0 No airlock
1 Airlock included
Number of drawers
00 0 drawers
01 1 drawer
02 2 drawers
03 3 drawers
04 4 drawers
05 5 drawers
06 6 drawers  (max if 60kg drawer)
07 7 drawers
08 8 drawers
09 9 drawers
10 10 drawers
Examples:
ProFeeder X with 3x 60kg drawer without airlock  =  PFX-1010-03
ProFeeder X with 10x 120kg drawer with airlock  = PFX-1101-10
ProFeeder C with 5x 60kg drawers with airlock  =  PFC-1011-05
P F  C -  0 0 0 - 1 0
Revision: 2021-11
EasyRobotics ApS ProFeeder X, X-XL, Compact & Compact-XL User-Manual Page 4 of 26
4. Installation
The installation of the ProFeeder must be carried out only by trained, skilled
personnel with the relevant profession. It is crucial to the safety and function of the
machine, that it is properly aligned and securely anchored.
1.4 Fix to floor
Securely anchor the ProFeeder X/Compact to the floor with floor-suitable anchor
bolts.
ProFeeder X
ProFeeder Compact
Revision: 2021-11
EasyRobotics ApS ProFeeder X, X-XL, Compact & Compact-XL User-Manual Page 5 of 26
ProFeeder Compact-XL
ProFeeder X-XL
Revision: 2021-11
EasyRobotics ApS ProFeeder X, X-XL, Compact & Compact-XL User-Manual Page 6 of 26
1.5 Relocate bracket for the teach pendant on the ProFeeder X platform
Relocate the T-Pad bracket so it fits the used brand.
1.6 Relocate bracket for teach pendant on ProFeeder Compact for
Robot
The bracket can be fixed in two different spots:
1. Inside the controller drawer
2. On the TableTop
Revision: 2021-11
EasyRobotics ApS ProFeeder X, X-XL, Compact & Compact-XL User-Manual Page 7 of 26
1.7 Mounting the controller inside the ProFeeder X & X-XL
Place the control box inside the biggest console.
Check that none of the cables are squeezed.
Revision: 2021-11
EasyRobotics ApS ProFeeder X, X-XL, Compact & Compact-XL User-Manual Page 8 of 26
1.8 Mounting the robot
Follow the mounting guidelines of the robot manual.
Mount the robot according to the hole size and pattern.
Revision: 2021-11
EasyRobotics ApS ProFeeder X, X-XL, Compact & Compact-XL User-Manual Page 9 of 26
1.9 Air connection
Connect air to the ProFeeder X/C, use a maximum of 8 bar dry air supply. Pressure
can be regulated by using the included air regulator.